## CITY OF LAKE ELMO COUNTY OF WASHINGTON STATE OF MINNESOTA

## **ORDINANCE NO. 08-144**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE LAKE ELMO CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES PERTAINING TO STREET NAMING

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Lake Elmo hereby amends Section 540: Uniform Naming and Numbering System as it was adopted on the 15<sup>th</sup> Day of February of 2005 by officially repealing the Section in its entirety.

SECTION 2. The City Council of the City of Lake Elmo hereby amends Title XV: Land Usage; Chapter153: Subdivision Regulations; Section 07: Preliminary Plat; Subd. (E) (1) to read the following:

(1) Layout of proposed streets showing the right-of-way widths, center line gradients, typical cross sections, and proposed names of streets in conformance with all applicable city ordinances and the City of Lake Elmo Street Naming Policy.

**Effective Date.** This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption and publication in the official newspaper of the City of Lake Elmo.

of

SECTION 3. Adoption Date. This, 2016, by a vote of	Ordinance 08-144 was adopted on this Ayes and Nays.	_ day
	LAKE ELMO CITY COUNCIL	
	LAKE ELMO CITY COUNCIL	
	Mike Pearson, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Julie Johnson, City Clerk	<del>_</del>	

This Ordinance 08-144 was published on the \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2016.